

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
IBRAHIM TURKMEN, et al., :
 :
 : 02 CV 2307 (DLI) (SMG)
 : Plaintiffs, :
 :
 : - against - : **Oral Argument Requested**
 :
 : JOHN ASHCROFT, et al, :
 :
 : Defendants. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF *BIVENS* LIABILITY**

Date of Service: Dec. 22, 2017

Rachel Meeropol
Michael Winger
Shayana Kadidal
Baher Azmy
Noor Zafar
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012-2317
Tel.: (212) 614-6432
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Alexander A. Reinert
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
(212) 790-0403

Nancy L. Kestenbaum
Joanne Sum-Ping
Jennifer L. Robbins
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Tel.: (212) 841-1000
Fax: (212) 841-1010

David M. Zions
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202)662-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. A Fifth Amendment Due Process Claim Presents a New Context But Is Not Itself a Special Factor Counselling Hesitation.	11
B. Plaintiffs Have No Meaningful Alternative Remedies	13
1. Plaintiffs Lacked Timely and Meaningful Access to Habeas Actions or Injunctive Relief.....	13
2. Neither Habeas nor Injunctive Relief are “Alternative Remedies” Counseling Against an Extension of <i>Bivens</i>	15
C. The Prison Litigation Reform Act Confirms, Rather Than Contradicts, the Appropriateness of a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.	17
1. The PLRA Does Not Apply to Immigration Detention.....	18
2. The PLRA Accepts <i>Bivens</i> Actions by Prisoners and Detainees	18
D. Denying Plaintiffs a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Would Be Anomalous.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Turkmen</i> , 137 S. Ct. 293 (2016).....	8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braddy v. Wilson</i> , 580 F. App'x 172 (4th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	16
<i>Cale v. Johnson</i> , 861 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Thaddeus—X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	20, 23
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	20
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11, 12

<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	9, 14
<i>DeBoe v. Du Bois</i> , 503 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 2017 WL 4158491 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2017)	21, 22
<i>Hasty v. Turkmen</i> , 137 S. Ct. 294 (2016).....	8
<i>Humphries v. Various USINS Fed. Emps.</i> , 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>LaFontant v. INS</i> , 135 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Levin v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Marshalls</i> , 840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988).....	20, 23
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	19
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	16
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	23

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U. S. 516 (2002).....	19
<i>Riley v. Kilitwenzew</i> , 526 F. App'x 653 (7th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Sanusi v. Immigration Naturalization</i> , 100 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Ashcroft</i> , 470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 314 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 808 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8, 23
<i>Whitley v. Hunt</i> , 158 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated by Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989)	20, 23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Turkmen</i> , 137 S. Ct. 292 (2016).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(h)	18

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H14078–02 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995) (statement of Rep. Lobiondo).....20

141 Cong. Rec. S7524-7525 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) (statement of Sen. Dole)19

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 31(c)7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....7
